
thin.nong.4191
Typewritten text
1



• Table of Contents.….........................................................................…2 

• Warning and Cautions.………..............................……........................ 3-5 

• Tools and Parts ................................................................................. 6-9 

• Lighting Operation..…….........……….......….........……….................. 10-11

• Maintenance and Sta「·age...................….........................….......... 12-14

• TroL』ble Shooting.….......................................…................................. 15

r-- REMINDER 飞
BEFORE ASSEMBLY 

Verify that all parts are included with your gas何re pit BEFORE you begin assembly by 
checking the Pa时：s and Hardware List. For your convenience.some pa此s may be p陪－
assembled or attached to heater c。mponents.

Leave hardware installed HALF-TIGHTENED on the gas fire pit during assembly until unit is 
completely assembled, then finish tightening all hardware installed. 

YOUR OWNER
’

S MANUAL 

Keep and store this Owner ’s Manual for future reference-It contains impo叫and instructi。n and 
procedures for safety and maintenace. 

2 



I WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS 
Read伽e ins剧。tions befo陪 use. This appliance must be installed in aα::ordance 
with 。nforced regulations and the following inst阳ctions.

牟 CAUTION
Ins阳lier: Leave the manual with 

the user for仙ture use. 
Consumer: Pl”“比例p this 

manual for仙ture
reference. 

牟 DANGER 
IFYOU SMELL GAS: 
• Shut off gas to the appliance.
．画tinguish any open饵ame.
• If odor continues, keep away
衍。m the appliance and 
lmmedlately call your gas supplier 
or街re department. 
牟 DANGER 
CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD 
This appliance can produce 
carbon monoxid•量，which has no 
odor. Using It In an enclosed 
spa侃侃的 cause i时 ury or death. 
Ne鸣，er use this appliance In an 
enclosed space such as a 
佣mper飞 ””t or building. 

牟 WARNING 
Never leave钢re pit unattended 
when hot or in use. 
Keep out of reach of children. 

3 

& WARNING 

对口I�
。

I
副
t�阳－耐u

副
t衍I

re
。
Y”！

o

…
di:r由：酬��！。t／�h�：：：”

manual. 
Do not 

::::a�r：�：Jtasoline or

。，ther帽 q els or vapors 
in the vici�： of this or any o伽W
appliance LP 。”lnder not 
”nnected旬r use must not be 
stored In the vlclnl� of this or any 
other appli剧院 If e in旬rmation
In this manual Is ”。t followed 

回阴p酣阳幽翩耐1：，翩z帽�r
面

nJ

晤
�叩

g。，
�

r阴由制d阳e幅副，f：.：：��
& WARNING 

’aTt!:ft!r installation, .：：，�:,:imen也
’宫， service or nance 

can cause 
::.':tt:amage, 

I时nsu幅'Yiord the 
i ation，。orn�ration and
malntenanc stru创1。ns
thoroughlrh

�：：re ins植lling or
”rvlclng gas appliance. 
A 灿RNING

FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLYI 

l�E 
WA附l附：阳ELS USED IN 

L FIED PROPANE GAS APPLIANCES, 
，也ND T问E PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION OF 
SUCH FUELS, CAN EXPOSE YOU TO 
CHEMICALS INCLUDING BENZENE, WHICH 
1$ KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
TO CAUSE CANCER AND CAUSE BIRT悦
DE萨ECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE 
HARM. For m。” infonn硝ons，。如：
www.P85Wamlng’.ca.g。v.







AA BB CC

M6 x 16 Screw

Left Leg

2

1

P Glass Clamp

Back Panel

2
1

AA
2

B Table Top 
C

2

L

Lava Rocks

1

8

Glass Long Plank
4

R

DD

12M6 x 25 ScrewBB
16CC

Q Glass Short Plank

DD



Checking the gas control
1. Put the control knob (M) on the valve stem.
Check that the control knob  for the gas
supply system is turned to the "OFF"position
before starting any assembly.

3. Attach right front leg,left back
leg,right back leg and left front leg to
the metal stand (J)using 4 pcs M6 x 25
screws (BB) and 4 pcs washers (CC).

BB
CC

DD

2. Attach the back panel (E) and front
panel(D) to the side panel (F) using 8
pcs M6 x25 screws (BB) and 8 pcs
washers (CC )

BB
DD

CC



8

4
Att

.. Att tt
 4 pcs

                    screws (AA
(CC).
M6 x 16  4 pcs             screws       AA

CC

DD

6.Turn the cylinder valve on the tank
clockwise to close the propane tank.
Attach the preassembled regulator from
the table top (B) to the cylinder valve by
turning the regulator coupling nut
clockwise.
Make sure it is fastened securely and
tighten connections by hand only.

5.Place propane gas tank (not
included)into the metal stand (J)Make sure
the gas tank sits on the metal stand
(J)(J)completely. Turn the preassembled wing
screw on the outer part of metal stand(J)
clockwise to secure the propane gas tank 
tightly.



9

7. Pour the box of lava rocks (N) into the firebowl

CAUTION

 To ensure proper function,the guard (I) 
on this burner (P) should be free of lava 
rocks at all times.

N



10

Assembly

 Assembling the glass

Unscrew all preassembled screws on the glass clamps
Then, assemble one glass panel to the other glass panel . Repeat for the rest two glass panels. Then, assemble the two glass 
panel pieces together with the final glass clamps as shown below.

Inserting the glass

Insert the glass assembly made in step 1 into the ridge on the top of the fire table body .



。PERATI。N

& WARNING: Never u四 this appliance for oth叫an the intended use. Do 川四 this
appliance to prepare food. 
Initial Lighting: When lit for the first time, the appliance emits a slight odor. This is normal 
tempora叩c。nditi。n caused by the “burn 一in” of internal paints and lubricants used in the 
manufacturing process and d。es not occur again. Simply run the main burner on high for 
approximately one-half hour. 
&WARNING: 
•Children and adults shm』Id be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperatures
and should stay away from the appliance to avoid burns or clothing ignition.
• Child陪n should be carefully supervised when they are in the area of the appliance.
• Clothing or other flammable materials should not be hung什om the appliance, or placed
on or near the appliance. The area above the enclosl』re may be extremely
hot. Direct contact with these surfaces should be avoided in order to p陪vent burns
or clothing ignition.
• Any guard or protective device removed for servicing the appliance must be replaced prior
t。 operating the appliance.
• Inst副lation and repair should be done by a quali白ed service person.
• The appliance shm』Id be inspected before each use and at least annually by a qualified
service person. Mo陪 frequent cleaning may be required necessary. It is imperative that the
control compa时ment, burners and circulating air passageways of the appliance be kept
clean.

&WARNING: 
• Never use the appliance while it is raining. Always turn the appliance off when raining.
• Never use the appliance if the burner is damaged. Inspect the burner before each use.
• Ensure that no debris such as leaves; grass or other o同ec恒have entered or are 。n the
appliance. If the burner is damaged it must be replaced pri。r to using the appliance with a
replacement burner specified by your manufacture.
• Inspect the hose assembly bef1。re each use. If there is evidence of excessive abrasion
or wear ， 。r if the hose is damaged it must be replaced prior to using the appliance with a
replacement hose assembly specified by your manufacture. 

& WARNING: Any m。difi创。n t。
。f this appliance. Special c。ncern is as foll。wed:
Do not bypass thermocouple safety. 

Do not operate the appliance if any parts has been under water. Immediately call a 
qualified service technician t。 inspect the appliance and replace any pa忱。f the control 
system and gas control, that has been underwater. 

11 



12



13



14



15




